

No. 12-515

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT G. DREHER

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

GINA L. ALLERY

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

- I. The court of appeals correctly held that Counts I-III in petitioner’s complaint must be dismissed..... 14
 - A. Petitioner’s claims do not fall within Section 2710(d)(7)(a)(ii)..... 14
 - B. Even if there is jurisdiction over Counts I-III under 28 U.S.C. 1331, the claims were properly dismissed 16
- II. Petitioner’s claims against respondent are barred by tribal sovereign immunity 19
 - A. IGRA does not abrogate respondent’s sovereign immunity with respect to petitioner’s claims..... 20
 - B. There is no basis for this Court to create an exception to tribal sovereign immunity for off-reservation commercial activities..... 27
- III. There are alternative ways to adjudicate the status of the Vanderbilt Parcel 31

Conclusion..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t,
522 U.S. 520 (1998) 21

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak, 501 U.S. 775
(1991) 19

*C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian
Tribe*, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 926 (1998)	17, 18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	2
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	23
<i>Department of Taxation & Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	32
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	20, 26
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	10
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	33
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	19
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 18, 19, 25
<i>Michigan United Conservations Clubs v. Anthony</i> , 280 N.W.2d 883 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	34
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	28
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizens Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	19, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	18
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	19, 27, 28, 34
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	25
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	25
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	19, 20, 23, 32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. State</i> , 685 N.W.2d 221 (Mich. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005)	22
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	19
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v.</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	19, 28
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	29
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	16
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 554 U.S. 944 (2008).....	26
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	24
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13, 33
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 3	24
§ 10, Cl. 1	24
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2.....	24
Amend. XI.....	33
Arizona Water Settlements Act, Pub. L. No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478:	
§ 213(a)(2), 118 Stat. 3531	30
§ 301, 118 Stat. 3551.....	30
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 23, 102 Stat. 2487.....	20
25 U.S.C. 2701-2721	1, 2
25 U.S.C. 2701(3)	2, 14, 16
25 U.S.C. 2702(1).....	2, 29
25 U.S.C. 2702(3)	16
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)	2, 31
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)(B)	7
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)	3
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)	3
25 U.S.C. 2703(8)	3
25 U.S.C. 2706(a)(5)	15
25 U.S.C. 2710(b).....	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(2)(B).....	29
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(4)(A).....	15
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1).....	2, 3, 16
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C).....	14
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(iv).....	26
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(i).....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(ii).....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(v).....	4, 12, 17, 18, 19
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8).....	1
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(9).....	15
25 U.S.C. 2713.....	2, 3
25 U.S.C. 2713(b)(1).....	15
25 U.S.C. 2714.....	33
25 U.S.C. 2716(b).....	7
25 U.S.C. 2719.....	6, 10, 16
25 U.S.C. 2719(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. 2719(a)(1).....	5
25 U.S.C. 2719(b)(1)(B).....	5
Indian Tribal Economic Development and Contract Encouragement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-179, § 2, 114 Stat. 46-47.....	30
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652:	
§ 104, 111 Stat. 2653.....	5
§ 107(a)(1), 111 Stat. 2658.....	5
§ 107(a)(3), 111 Stat. 2658.....	5, 6
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 1043, 115 Stat. 2076.....	30
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-154, § 2(e), 124 Stat. 1101.....	30

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Amendments of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, § 209(a), 120 Stat. 3019	30
Zuni Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-34, § 8(a)(1), 117 Stat. 795	30
5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	33
15 U.S.C. 1172	4
18 U.S.C. 1151	3
18 U.S.C. 1166	12, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. 1166(a)	4, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. 1166(d)	4, 21
18 U.S.C. 1955	4, 14
28 U.S.C. 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1362	7, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West):	
§§ 432.218-432.220 (2001)	33
§ 432.220 (2001).....	9
§ 600.3801 (Supp. 2013)	34
§ 750.303(1) (2004)	33
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 502.4	3
Section 502.12	2
Section 522.7	33
Section 571.3	7
Section 573.3	3
Pt. 580	33
Section 580.10	33
Miscellaneous:	
American Indian Equal Justice Act, S. 1691, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	30

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bay Mills Indian Community, Mich., Ordinance to Regulate the Operation of Gaming by the Bay Mills Indian Community (Aug. 31, 1993), http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gamingordinances/baymills/ordappr083193.pdf	5
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005)	24
58 Fed. Reg. 63,262 (Nov. 30, 1993)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 47,868-47,869 (Aug. 10, 2012).....	4
Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988, 73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....	16
p. 29,355	16
p. 29,357	16
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Hearing before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pts. 1-3 (1998)	30
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	22
S. Rep. No. 150, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999).....	31
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Ernest Cooke ed. 1961).....	24
